## STATE OF FLORIDA



Commissioners: JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JULIA L. JOHNSON E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES NOREEN S. DAVIS DIRECTOR (850) 413-6199

## Public Service Commission

September 22, 1999

Ms. Deloras R. Johnson Deloras R. Johnson Realty 1520 Land O' Lakes Boulevard, Suite A Lutz, Florida 33549

RE: Docket No. 990988-WS - Investigation into the retention of the certificated area of Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. located on Lake Thomas and School Road in Pasco County.

Dear Ms. Johnson:

The purpose of this letter is to request the information that the Commissioner's asked for at the September 7, 1999, Agenda Conference. Please state whether or not you have submitted to Mad Hatter Utility, Inc. (Mad Hatter) an application, pursuant to Rule 25-30.310, Florida Administrative Code, for the initiation of utility service to the property in question. If yes, please include a copy of the application in your reply. If no, please state your reasons for not submitting an application and describe in full any informal attempts you have made to obtain service from Mad Hatter.

I have enclosed a copy of Rule 25-30.310, Florida Administrative Code, which pertains to the initiation of service. Additionally, I have enclosed Section One of Mad Hatter's water and wastewater tariffs. Section One is Mad Hatter's Service Availability Policy which describes the proper steps an applicant should take when trying to initiate utility service. Hopefully, Rule 25-30.310, Florida Administrative Code, and Mad Hatter's tariffs will answer any questions you might have concerning applications for the initiation of service.

 I
 I
 I
 SEP
 22
 B

 FSC-SECORDS/REPORTING
 FSC-SECORDS/REP

DOCUMENT

Ms. Deloras R. Johnson Page 2 September 22, 1999

However, should you have any questions please contact me at 850-413-6185.

Sincerely, Digala

D. Tyler Van Leuven Staff Attorney

DTV/dr

cc: (without attachments)
Division of Water and Wastewater (Messer, Clapp, Redemann)
Division of Records and Reporting
F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire
Hallmark Land Trust

L\990988-L.DTV